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August 15, 1989 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

August 15, 1989 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. 
\ville were present. 0. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 1, 1989 were read and approved. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Charlene B. Abbott 
Alco 
Alco 
Alexander Hamilton Institute Inc. 
American Industrial Services 
Art's Plumbing 
Art's Plumbing 
Sue Bartlett 
Bel Air Inn 
Bensen's Sanitation 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Big A 
Bomar Crystal Co. 
Brad's Welding 
Brad's Welding 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
Build-Rite Lumber 
C & M Ready Mix 
Capital Business Systems 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon Power & Light 
Carbon X-Ray 
V. Raja Chandra, M.D. 
V. Raja Chandra, M.D. 
Chematox Laboratory 
Chemsearch 
City Market 
City Market 
City Market 
Coachman Inn 
W. Jean Coates, M.D. 
Cobre Tire Co. 
College of Law 
Computerland 
Consumer Gas 
James P. Davis 
Juan Leo DeHerrera 
Lillian Delgadillo 
Town of Dixon 
Donelan Pharmacy 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Ed's Automotive 
Town of Elk Mountain 
Employment Security Commission 
Forensic Pathology Consultant 
Fowler Hardware 
Gambles 
Gases Plus 
General Electric 
Gilbert Arellano Landscaping 
Graphic Sports 
II. Larsen 
Town of Hanna 
Hartsook Equipment & Pump Service 
Health Management Publication 
Helton's Conoco 
Bridgett Hettgar 
John L. Hoke 
John L. Hoke 
Horizon Stationery 
I B M 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 

Extension 
Public Health 
Extension 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Mgmnt. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Treasurer 
Planning 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge/Sr. Services 
Coroner 
Emergency Health 
Emergency Health 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Emergency Health 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Emergency Health 
Senior Center 
Carbon Building 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Coroner 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Senior Center 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
District Court 
District Court 
Various 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 

$ 78.69 
25~58 
51. 55 
19.50 
38.40 
4.70 
8.85 

178.01 
3.90 

60.00 
5.29 

27.81 
638.09 

73.00 
284.20 

78.32 
8.73 

206.50 
41. 31 
56.44 

425.00 
363.22 

27.23 
300.00 

26.52 
865.91 

23.00 
40.00 
40.00 

125.00 
133.85 

32.61 
25.12 
18.98 

136.00 
22.00 

183.75 
200.00 
65.00 

475.28 
19.22 

175.00 
50.00 
16.00 
36.46 
90.00 

135.25 
23.15 
31. 95 
16.60 

6,884.48 
615.70 

58.31 
3.99 

194.45 
336.00 

50.00 
48.75 

4.58 
38.75 

225.42 
24.00 

109.14 
113.92 
580.00 
340.00 
937.98 
386.84 

59.50 



J. W. Brewer 
Jensen Tools 
John R. Johnson, D.D.S. 
K & K Communications 
Kar Products 
Kaspar Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kathy Kollowa R.N. 
LAWCO 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
Lawson Products 
Little America 
John Lunt, M.D. 
Berneil McCord 
Catherine McDowell 
McGee-Muprhy Inc. 
McManus Communications 
Medicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Minolta 
Montgomery Elevator 
Motorola 
New Method Laundry 
Northern Gas 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Pacific Power 
Sherrie Patch 
Petersen Service Yard 
Pitney Bowes 
Professional Armaments 
Quality Inn 
R & H Refuse Service 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Glass, Inc. 
The Rawlins National Bank 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Sav-On Foods 
Rawlins Self Storage 
Reliable 
Rite-Style Optical Co. 
s. J. Parts & Rental 
SJ Parts & Rental 
S & S Machinery 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Schwartzkopf, Angie 
Shively Hardware 
Seiloff Oil 
Shively Hardware 
Sinclair Oil Corp. 
Laura Smith 
St. Louis School of Medicine 
Super 8 Motel 
3M 
3M 
T. U. of Wyoming 
Terry's Towing 
Threads Magazine/Taunton Press 
Thompson Publishing 
Travel Emporium 
U. S. Postmaster 
U. S. West Communications 
U.S. West Comminications 
Valley Fire Extinguisher 
Valley Super Foods 
Wayne's Sharpening Service 
R. E. Wilson 
Robert Wimpenny, D.D.S. 
Wise Agency 
Woodward Electric 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Stockman-Farmer 
Yampa Valley Electric 
Robert K. York, M.D. 
Robert K. York, M.D. 

Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Emergency Health 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge_ 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Emergency Health 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
Senior Center/R & B 
Coroner 
Public Health 
District Court 
Attorney 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Various 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Radio Tech 
Extension 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 

-Bldg. & Grounds 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
General 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Carbon Building 
Elections 
Coroner 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Coroner 
Extension 
Clerk 
Clerk 
Road & Bridge 
General 
Extension 
General 
District Court 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
General 
Various 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Emergency Health 
Clerk 
General 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Extension 
Various 
Emergency Health 
District Court 

August 15, 1989 

$ 219.95 
259.00 

77.00 
286.00 
369.84 

43.57 
167.38 

36.89 
16.40 

232.40 
153.68 

_357.60 
152.51 

51.88 
20.00 
26.05 
47.00 

584.76 
43.00 
57.60 
41. 00 
76.75 

119.86 
144.21 
526.25 
706.70 

24.24 
49.43 
58.02 

118.14 
1,515.01 

8.28 
108.00 
327.60 

55.50 
29.80 
25.00 

283.92 
14.83 

132.50 
60.00 

. 13.45 
3,355.52 

748.13 
8.45 

25.40 
81. 00 

7.30 
250.00 
677.47 

54.28 
49.47 

111.23 
236.07 

1. 55 
569.29 

7.60 
2.30 

19.13 
12, 99 2_. 2 5 

167.48 
425.25 

40.79 
25.00 

150.76 
70.46 

298.23 
35.00 
90.00 
22.00 

163.00 
1,412.40 

10.00 
194.97 
237.77 
514.50 
43.75 
18.90 

250.00 
185.00 
170.00 

1,212.50 
522.45 
48.86 

2,139.71 
38.90 
8.00 

739.32 
37.00 

135.00 
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August 15, 1989 

SEVERANCE TAX 

c.o.v.E. 
Carbon County School Dist. #2 
Energy Basin Clinic 
Horizon Stationery 
Little Snake River Conservation Dist. 
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist. 
Town of Dixon 
Westland Federal Savings 
Wyoming National Bank and 

C.R. Roberts & Sons, Inc. 

BONDS 

Social Services 
Social Services 
Health 
Economic Development Corp. 
Environmental Protection 
Health 
Environmental Protection 
Social Services 
Public Transportation 

$ 2,498.98 
3,465.96 
1,250.00 

219.06 
3,300.00 
3,750.00 

567.00 
5,000.00 

62,000.00 

Richard Colson Carbon County Memorial Hospital $ 25,000.00 
Treasurer 
July 20, 1989 to July 20, 1990 

Deanna S. Morrison Reader Cemetery District 4,000.00 

Leonard Page 

Treasurer 
September 1, 1989 to September 1, 1990 

Carbon County Memorial Hospital 
Secretary 
July 20, 1989 to July 20, 1990 

25,000.00 

Robert L. Vivion Jr. Carbon County Predatory Animal Brd 5,000.00 
Treasurer 
September 1, 1989 to September 1, 1990 

SHERIFF 

Don Sherrod, Carbon County Sheriff updated the Board on the State sponsored Drug Task 
Force. Also discussed was a scheduled simulated disaster the first week of September. 

PLANNING 

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Wille to approve Case File No. 89-05. 

Case File No. 89-05 - Zone Change - Gerald H. Anderson, P. O. Box 44 Encam rnent WY 
82325. A Zone Cange ram RM Rane 1ng, Agriculture, M1n1ng to RD-5 Res1 ent1al 
Development - 5 acres) to allow for the development of a single family residence and 
attached shop on land legally described as the SE¼NE¼SE¼ of Section 30, Township 15 
North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming. 

Roll was called with the following results: Daily, aye; Graalman, aye; Wille, aye. 

BUILDING & GROUNDS 

The following bids were received for the remodeling of a double wide trailer house in 
the Road & Bridge Rawlins yard: 

B. S. Construction/Rawlins, WY 
McHill Construction/Rawlins, WY 
Shepard Construction/Rawlins, WY 
Alpine Construction/Rawlins, WY 

$ 5,310.00 
$ 5,950.00 
$ 5,400.00 
$ 2,000.00 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to accept the bid of 
B. S. Construction in the amount of $5,310.00. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

For the purpose of expediting the signing of contracts, etc. for the Sand Lake Lodge 
project a motion was signed by Daily, Graalman and Wille. The motion is as follows: 

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners, for the purpose of 
expediting the signing of contracts and documents for the 
Sand Lake Lodge project, approves having Chairman O. R. "Bud" 
Daily sign these said documents on behalf of the Board. 

Motion made and approved on this day, August 15, 1989. 

ATTEST: -s-.W. E. Ilarshman 
William Harshman 
County Clerk 

-s- O. R. "Bud" Daily 
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman 

-s- Gary Graalman 
Gary Graalman 

-s- O. R. Wille 
O. R. "Bud" Wille 
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August 15, 1989 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

Patty Schuler, Office Manager for the Road & Bridge Department requested and was given 
permission to pay terminated employees on the final work day. 

Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor for the Road & Bridge Department updated the Board 
concerning the Blackhall Road to the site of the Indian Bathtubs. 

DRUG TASK FORCE 

Tony Rose, representing the Rawlins Police Department discussed the Drug Task Force 
and the future use of the vehicle expressly purchased for the project. No action was 
taken. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

O. R. 

ATTEST: 

w. E. Harshman, County Clerk 

/ 
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