

August 15, 1989

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

August 15, 1989

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. Commissioners O. R. "Bud" Daily, Gary Graalman and O. R. Wille were present. O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman.

MINUTES of the regular meeting of August 1, 1989 were read and approved.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Charlene B. Abbott	Extension	\$ 78.69
Alco	Public Health	25.58
Alco	Extension	51.55
Alexander Hamilton Institute Inc.	Extension	19.50
American Industrial Services	Road & Bridge	38.40
Art's Plumbing	Road & Bridge	4.70
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	8.85
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	178.01
Bel Air Inn	Sheriff	3.90
Bensen's Sanitation	Road & Bridge	60.00
Bi-Rite Drug	District Court	5.29
Bi-Rite Drug	Extension	27.81
Big A	Road & Bridge	638.09
Bomar Crystal Co.	Radio Tech	73.00
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	284.20
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	78.32
Build-Rite Lumber	Emergency Mgmt.	8.73
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	206.50
Build-Rite Lumber	Road & Bridge	41.31
Build-Rite Lumber	Various	56.44
C & M Ready Mix	Road & Bridge	425.00
Capital Business Systems	Clerk	363.22
Capital Business Systems	Treasurer	27.23
Carbon County Treasurer	Planning	300.00
Carbon Power & Light	Public Health	26.52
Carbon Power & Light	Road & Bridge/Sr. Services	865.91
Carbon X-Ray	Coroner	23.00
V. Raja Chandra, M.D.	Emergency Health	40.00
V. Raja Chandra, M.D.	Emergency Health	40.00
Chematox Laboratory	District Court	125.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	133.85
City Market	Extension	32.61
City Market	Sheriff	25.12
City Market	Emergency Health	18.98
Coachman Inn	Extension	136.00
W. Jean Coates, M.D.	Emergency Health	22.00
Cobre Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	183.75
College of Law	Attorney	200.00
Computerland	Road & Bridge	65.00
Consumer Gas	Road & Bridge	475.28
James P. Davis	Coroner	19.22
Juan Leo DeHerrera	District Court	175.00
Lillian Delgadillo	Sheriff	50.00
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	16.00
Donelan Pharmacy	Emergency Health	36.46
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	90.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Carbon Building	135.25
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	23.15
Ed's Automotive	Coroner	31.95
Town of Elk Mountain	Road & Bridge	16.60
Employment Security Commission	General	6,884.48
Forensic Pathology Consultant	Coroner	615.70
Fowler Hardware	Various	58.31
Gambles	Road & Bridge	3.99
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	194.45
General Electric	Radio Tech	336.00
Gilbert Arellano Landscaping	Senior Center	50.00
Graphic Sports	Extension	48.75
H. Larsen	Road & Bridge	4.58
Town of Hanna	Road & Bridge	38.75
Hartsook Equipment & Pump Service	Road & Bridge	225.42
Health Management Publication	Public Health	24.00
Helton's Conoco	Sheriff	109.14
Bridgett Hettgar	Public Health	113.92
John L. Hoke	District Court	580.00
John L. Hoke	District Court	340.00
Horizon Stationery	Various	937.98
I B M	Assessor	386.84
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	59.50

August 15, 1989

J. W. Brewer	Road & Bridge	\$ 219.95
Jensen Tools	Radio Tech	259.00
John R. Johnson, D.D.S.	Emergency Health	77.00
K & K Communications	Coroner	286.00
Kar Products	Road & Bridge	369.84
Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	43.57
Kilburn Tire	Road & Bridge	167.38
Kinnaman Supply Company	Sheriff	36.89
Kathy Kollowa R.N.	Public Health	16.40
LAWCO	Sheriff	232.40
Lawson Products	Radio Tech	153.68
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	357.60
Lawson Products	Road & Bridge	152.51
Little America	Extension	51.88
John Lunt, M.D.	Emergency Health	20.00
Berneil McCord	Public Health	26.05
Catherine McDowell	Emergency Health	47.00
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Road & Bridge	584.76
McManus Communications	Radio Tech	43.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Center/R & B	57.60
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Coroner	41.00
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Public Health	76.75
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	119.86
Minolta	Attorney	144.21
Montgomery Elevator	Various	526.25
Motorola	Radio Tech	706.70
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	24.24
Northern Gas	Various	49.43
Pacific Power	Various	58.02
Pacific Power	Fire Dept.	118.14
Pacific Power	Various	1,515.01
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	8.28
Petersen Service Yard	Road & Bridge	108.00
Pitney Bowes	General	327.60
Professional Armaments	Radio Tech	55.50
Quality Inn	Extension	29.80
R & H Refuse Service	Senior Center	25.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	283.92
Rawlins Automotive	Bldg. & Grounds	14.83
Rawlins Glass, Inc.	Sheriff	132.50
The Rawlins National Bank	Sheriff	60.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Sheriff	13.45
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	3,355.52
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General	748.13
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Public Health	8.45
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Coroner	25.40
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Carbon Building	81.00
Sav-On Foods	Elections	7.30
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	250.00
Reliable	Clerk	677.47
Rite-Style Optical Co.	Road & Bridge	54.28
S. J. Parts & Rental	Road & Bridge	49.47
S J Parts & Rental	Road & Bridge	111.23
S & S Machinery	Road & Bridge	236.07
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	1.55
Saratoga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	569.29
Saratoga Sun	Public Health	7.60
Schwartzkopf, Angie	Public Health	2.30
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	19.13
Seiloff Oil	Various	12,992.25
Shively Hardware	Sheriff	167.48
Sinclair Oil Corp.	Road & Bridge	425.25
Laura Smith	Public Health	40.79
St. Louis School of Medicine	Coroner	25.00
Super 8 Motel	Extension	150.76
3M	Clerk	70.46
3M	Clerk	298.23
T. U. of Wyoming	Road & Bridge	35.00
Terry's Towing	General	90.00
Threads Magazine/Taunton Press	Extension	22.00
Thompson Publishing	General	163.00
Travel Emporium	District Court	1,412.40
U. S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge	10.00
U. S. West Communications	Various	194.97
U. S. West Comminications	General	237.77
Valley Fire Extinguisher	Various	514.50
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	43.75
Wayne's Sharpening Service	Road & Bridge	18.90
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
Robert Wimpenny, D.D.S.	Emergency Health	185.00
Wise Agency	Clerk	170.00
Woodward Electric	General	1,212.50
Woodward Electric	Various	522.45
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	48.86
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	2,139.71
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail	38.90
Wyoming Stockman-Farmer	Extension	8.00
Yampa Valley Electric	Various	739.32
Robert K. York, M.D.	Emergency Health	37.00
Robert K. York, M.D.	District Court	135.00

August 15, 1989

SEVERANCE TAX

C.O.V.E.	Social Services	\$ 2,498.98
Carbon County School Dist. #2	Social Services	3,465.96
Energy Basin Clinic	Health	1,250.00
Horizon Stationery	Economic Development Corp.	219.06
Little Snake River Conservation Dist.	Environmental Protection	3,300.00
Medicine Bow Rural Health Care Dist.	Health	3,750.00
Town of Dixon	Environmental Protection	567.00
Westland Federal Savings	Social Services	5,000.00
Wyoming National Bank and	Public Transportation	62,000.00
C. R. Roberts & Sons, Inc.		

BONDS

Richard Colson	Carbon County Memorial Hospital	\$ 25,000.00
	Treasurer	
	July 20, 1989 to July 20, 1990	
Deanna S. Morrison	Reader Cemetery District	4,000.00
	Treasurer	
	September 1, 1989 to September 1, 1990	
Leonard Page	Carbon County Memorial Hospital	25,000.00
	Secretary	
	July 20, 1989 to July 20, 1990	
Robert L. Vivion Jr.	Carbon County Predatory Animal Brd	5,000.00
	Treasurer	
	September 1, 1989 to September 1, 1990	

SHERIFF

Don Sherrod, Carbon County Sheriff updated the Board on the State sponsored Drug Task Force. Also discussed was a scheduled simulated disaster the first week of September.

PLANNING

A motion was made by Graalman and seconded by Wille to approve Case File No. 89-05.

Case File No. 89-05 - Zone Change - Gerald H. Anderson, P. O. Box 44, Encampment, WY 82325. A Zone Change from RAM (Ranching, Agriculture, Mining) to RD-5 (Residential Development - 5 acres) to allow for the development of a single family residence and attached shop on land legally described as the SE $\frac{1}{4}$ NE $\frac{1}{4}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of Section 30, Township 15 North, Range 83 West, Carbon County, Wyoming.

Roll was called with the following results: Daily, aye; Graalman, aye; Wille, aye.

BUILDING & GROUNDS

The following bids were received for the remodeling of a double wide trailer house in the Road & Bridge Rawlins yard:

B. S. Construction/Rawlins, WY	\$ 5,310.00
McHill Construction/Rawlins, WY	\$ 5,950.00
Shepard Construction/Rawlins, WY	\$ 5,400.00
Alpine Construction/Rawlins, WY	\$ 2,000.00

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Wille and carried to accept the bid of B. S. Construction in the amount of \$5,310.00.

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

For the purpose of expediting the signing of contracts, etc. for the Sand Lake Lodge project a motion was signed by Daily, Graalman and Wille. The motion is as follows:

The Carbon County Board of Commissioners, for the purpose of expediting the signing of contracts and documents for the Sand Lake Lodge project, approves having Chairman O. R. "Bud" Daily sign these said documents on behalf of the Board.

Motion made and approved on this day, August 15, 1989.

-s- O. R. "Bud" Daily
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

-s- Gary Graalman
Gary Graalman

-s- O. R. Wille
O. R. "Bud" Wille

ATTEST: -s- W. E. Harshman
William Harshman
County Clerk

August 15, 1989

ROAD AND BRIDGE

Patty Schuler, Office Manager for the Road & Bridge Department requested and was given permission to pay terminated employees on the final work day.

Don Neuman, Construction Supervisor for the Road & Bridge Department updated the Board concerning the Blackhall Road to the site of the Indian Bathtubs.

DRUG TASK FORCE

Tony Rose, representing the Rawlins Police Department discussed the Drug Task Force and the future use of the vehicle expressly purchased for the project. No action was taken.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

W. E. Harshman Temporary Ch.
O. R. "Bud" Daily, Chairman

ATTEST:

W. E. Harshman
W. E. Harshman, County Clerk